
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday, 15 June 2020 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Zoom videoconference 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
15 June 2020 

 

There will be a meeting of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board at 11.00 am on Monday, 15 
June 2020 via Zoom videoconference 
 
 

Political Group meetings: 
The group meetings will take place in advance of the meeting. Please contact your political group as 
outlined below for further details. 
 

Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk 
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
 

 

LGA Contact:  
Jonathan Bryant 
Jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk  07464652746 
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgassc 
 

mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:martha.lauchlan@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:Jonathan.bryant@local.gov.uk


 

 

 

 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board – Membership 2019/2020 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Katrina Wood (Vice 
Chairman) 

Wycombe District Council 

Cllr Eric Allen London Borough of Sutton 

Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council 
Cllr Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council 

Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Dave Stewart Isle of Wight Council 

Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Richard Auger Daventry District Council 

Cllr James Gartside Rochdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Simon Blackburn (Chair) Blackpool Council 

Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 

Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 

Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
Cllr Johnson Situ Southwark Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Daniel Francis Bexley Council 

Cllr Clive Johnson Medway Council 
Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  

Cllr Bridget Smith (Deputy Chair) South Cambridgeshire District Council 
Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jon Ball Ealing Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Hannah Dalton (Deputy 
Chair) 

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

  
Substitutes  

Cllr Jo Beavis Braintree District Council 
Cllr Helen-Ann Smith Ashfield District Council 



 

 

 

LGA Safer & Stronger Communities Board Attendance 2019-
2020 
 
 

Councillors 2/9/19 12/11/19 13/01/20 16/03/20 

     

Conservative Group     

Katrina Wood Yes Yes Yes No 

Jason Ablewhite No No N/a N/A 

Eric Allen Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mohan Iyengar Yes Yes Yes No 

Andrew Joy No Yes Yes Yes 

John Pennington Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Dave Stewart Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Lois Samuel N/a N/a Yes Yes 

     

Labour Group     

Simon Blackburn Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Kate Haigh Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Alan Rhodes Yes Yes No Yes 

Jim Beall Yes Yes No Yes 

James Dawson Yes No Yes Yes 

Farah Hussain Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Claudia Webbe Yes No N/a N/A 

Johnson Situ N/A N/A N/A Yes 

     

Lib Dem Group     

Bridget Smith Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Jeremy Hilton Yes Yes Yes Yes 

     

Independent     

Hannah Dalton Yes Yes No Yes 

Philip Evans JP Yes No Yes Yes 

     

Substitutes/Observers     

Daniel Francis  Yes Yes  

Jo Beavis  Yes Yes  

Lois Samuel Yes Yes N/a N/A 

James Gartside Yes    

Richard Auger   Yes  

Clive Johnson   Yes  

Tim Roca Yes Yes Yes No 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 
 
Monday 15 June 2020 
 
11.00 am 
 
 

 
 

 Item Page 
 

1.   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 
2020 
 

1 - 8  

 CONFIDENTIAL ITEM FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

3.   Prevent regional delivery - Presentation by Chris 
Williams and Sam Howe, Home Office 
 

9 - 14  

 NON-CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION  Page  

    

4.   COVID-19 emergency: Safer and Stronger 
Communities team update 
 

15 - 26  

5.   Impact of Covid-19 on Bereavement Services 
 

27 - 32  

6.   Building safety update 
 

33 - 42  

7.   End of year report and future Board priorities for 
2020/21 
 

43 - 54  

 ITEMS FOR NOTING  Page  

    

8.   Safer and Stronger Communities Board update 
 

55 - 58  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 17 September 2020, 11.00 am, venue tbc. 
 





 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 16 March 2020 

Venue: Victoria Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions  
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declaration
[...]
ety Bill was due to be laid before 
Parliament later in March but that this may also need to be reviewed. 
 
Members expressed concern that the outsourcing of the building control 
function by councils had undermined consistency in standards and that 
councils no longer had control of the building safety process. Mark said 
that a key part of the new Building Safety Bill would be the establishment 
of a new regulator which would provide oversight of issues such as 
building control. 
 
Decision 
 
Board members noted the update. 
 

7   Update Paper 
  

 

 The Chair asked Mark to introduce the update. 
 
Mark said that, in view of the time, he would just take questions. 

 Members thanked Rachel Phelps and the team for delivering an 
excellent knife-crime conference and also Ellie Greenwood and 
Rebecca Johnson for the Licensing Leadership Essentials course. 

 The Board’s champion for tackling modern slavery, Councillor Alan 
Rhodes, said that he was due to meet with the Commissioner, 
Dame Sara Thornton, following the Board meeting. 

 The Chair and other members expressed concern that the Serious 
Violence Task Force, chaired by the Home Secretary, hadn’t met 
for 14 months. 

 The Anti-Social Behaviour Awareness Week at the end of March 
was flagged up to members. 

 
Decision 
 
Board members noted the update. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chair Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman   
Deputy-chair Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen London Borough of Sutton 
 Cllr Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr John Pennington Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Dave Stewart Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
 Cllr Johnson Situ Southwark Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Apologies from full 
Board members 

Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 

 Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 
Council 

 
In Attendance Anna Garrod British Red Cross 
 Anna Lewis British Red Cross 
 David Walker RoSPA 
 Dominic Watkins DWF Law LLP 
 John Herriman National Emergencies Trust 

 
   

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 3





 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

 
 

COVID-19 emergency: Safer and Stronger Communities team 

update 

 

Purpose of report 

For information. 

 

Summary 

This paper updates the Board on the activity undertaken by the Safer and Stronger 

Communities team to support the LGA’s response to the COVID-19 emergency since the 

Board’s last meeting in mid-March. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 

Position:   Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no:   07798 534781  

Email:    mark.norris@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board note work to date and provide direction on any future work. 

Actions 

Officers to take forward as directed.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

 

COVID-19 emergency: Safer and Stronger Communities team 

update 

 
Background 

 

1. Since the last meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Board, the focus of the 

team’s work has shifted to substantially focus on supporting the LGA’s COVID-19 

emergency response work.  While some areas of work, specifically around building 

safety, have been broadly maintained in line with existing plans, the focus of all other 

SSC workstreams 
[...]
25

Agenda Item 4





 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Impact of Covid-19 on Bereavement Services 

 

Purpose of report 

For direction. 

 

Summary 

The paper outlines the LGA’s work on death management during the Coronavirus response.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Lucy Ellender 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   020 7664 3321  

Email:    lucy.ellender@local.gov.uk 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Recommendation 

That the Board consider the next steps outlined in this paper, provide comments and 

highlight if there are any other activities that the LGA should take forwards.  

Action 

Officers to take forward as directed. 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Association company number 11177145  Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 03675577 

 

Impact of Covid-19 on Bereavement Services 

Background 

1. The LGA has been working on behalf of councils to provide support and highlight their 

concerns to Government throughout the Coronavirus response. Death management has 

been one of the key workstreams for the organisation and our work has consisted of 

three key activities: 

 

1.1. Responding to concerns or issues raised with us by councils 

 

1.2. Liaising and engaging with Government to represent councils’ views and highlight 

issues 

 

1.3. Producing resources for councils to help respond at a local level. 

 

2. We are now starting to move into the recovery phase of the coronavirus response, 

though there are some concerns regarding a second wave and the implications for death 

management. Our work has covered body storage issues, funerals, cemeteries, 

crematoria and registration services. These services have seen a number of changes to 

their working practices as a result of coronavirus.  

 

3. We held two workshops on the lessons learned from the pandemic, one with registrars 

and one with those responsible for wider death management. Those workshops have 

helped to inform the next steps that this paper outlines for Member’s comments. We are 

proposing that the Board writes to MHCLG to outline the key points that have been 

highlighted with the LGA on death management issues.  

The coronavirus response 

4. The coronavirus response took in a wide number of issues on bereavement services. We 

received over 300 issues related to bereavement services during the pandemic and the 

key issues we have dealt with during the outbreak are outlined in paragraphs 7 to 15. 

 

5. To help inform our work we established a Bereavement Services Sounding Group and a 

Registrars and Coroner Managers Sounding Group which have helped us to understand 

local impacts as they emerge.  

 

6. It is clear that some of these issues will have a long-term impact on councils, especially 

the financial impact of coronavirus. 

 

7. Body storage capacity:  Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) worked to increase temporary 

body storage capacity. Many councils have incurred significant costs on behalf of their 

LRFs in order to provide the capacity that Government figures suggested would be 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk


 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk    Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd  

Local Government Associ
[...]
the height at which sprinklers will be 

required in new buildings will be lowered to 11m from November, and changes will also 

be made requiring improved wayfaring signage to assist firefighters. 

 

37. The lowering of the sprinkler height is the successful outcome of a long period of 

lobbying by the LGA, in particular the Fire Commission and FSMC and the NFCC. 

 

38. The Government is delaying a requirement for evacuation alert systems in high-rise 

buildings. The LGA called for this delay, as the proposal had not been properly thought 

through. 

Action on mortgages for properties in high-rise residential buildings 

39 The LGA remains concerned at the continuing insurance and mortgage issues faced by 
leaseholders in blocks that have dangerous cladding (or where leaseholders cannot 
prove they do not have dangerous cladding) and the difficulties faced by surveyors 
seeking insurance to demonstrate that cladding is safe. 
 

40 It is clear that mortgage lenders are increasingly demanding that EWS1 forms are 
provided by those applying for mortgages on flats even in blocks under 11m and there 
have been examples of these requests being made in relation to buildings that have no 
cladding. 

 

41 The EWS1 form provides assurance that a building has a safe cladding system, but 
there is a shortage of skilled professionals to provide this assurance and those that can, 
do the work haver experienced difficulties in obtaining professional immunity insurance. 

 

42 On 2 April the Government announced that: 
 

42.1 An industry group has been set up to design a data-sharing portal so that lenders 
and leaseholders can access the information needed to proceed with sales and 
re-mortgaging for buildings 18 metres and over, building on the introduction of a 
new process to support valuation through an ‘EWS1’ form. (the form that says 
what the external wall system is). 

 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board  

15 June 2020 

 

[...]
ncrete 

(RAAC) and have participated in a cross-Government group on RAAC,  

 

41 We plan to continue the above activities, as the Fire Safety Bill proceeds through its 

passage and as the Building Safety Bill enters pre-legislative scrutiny next month and 

then comes before Parliament, to ensure the new regime delivers an effective safety 

regime, protects the financial position of leaseholders and is workable for stockholding 

councils.  

Britain’s exit from the EU 

42 Throughout the second half of 2019, officers contributed to the LGA’s Brexit work, in 

relation to both regulatory services (which would have been significantly impacted by a 

no deal outcome) and emergency planning, with local resilience work heavily focused on 

planning for a no-deal Brexit. 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Board 

15 June 2020 

 

                            

 
2020/21 Priorities 

43 It is expected that the themes for the 2019/20 work priorities will remain broadly 

consistent with 2019/20, with a number of workstreams continuing into the new Board 

cycle. However, as noted, it is likely that part of the team’s capacity will continue to be 

diverted to the Covid-19 response for the foreseeable future, which will impact other 

areas of team activity. This has been factored into the work plan below, and it is hoped 

that we may be able to provide a firmer outline in September.  

 

44 The table below sets out some initial thinking on workstreams that will continue into the 

new Board cycle, subject to the Board’s views: 

 

Priority area Proposed activity 

Prevent, counter-extremism 

and cohesion 

 Support councils in their work to deliver the Prevent 
duty, counter-extremism and community cohesion, 
including through the provision of further training 
courses and events, facilitation of the Prevent 
Knowledge Hub, and the publication of further 
guidance and case studies.  

 Continue to lobby for further funding to suppo
[...]
delivery - Presentation by Chris Williams and Sam Howe, Home Office
	4 COVID-19 emergency: Safer and Stronger Communities team update
	5 Impact of Covid-19 on Bereavement Services
	6 Building safety update
	7 End of year report and future Board priorities for 2020/21
	8 Safer and Stronger Communities Board update



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Note of last Safer & Stronger Communities Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Safer & Stronger Communities Board 

Date: 
 

Monday 15 June 2020 

Venue: Zoom videoconference 
  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, apologies and declarations of interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jim Beall. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
The Chair paid tribute to Andrew Campbell who had passed away 
unexpectedly last week. Over the past few months Andrew had been 
leading the Covid-19 workstream on excess deaths and bereavement 
services with members of the safer communities team, including speaking 
at the recent lead members’ meeting, and would undoubtedly have joined 
the meeting today for the discussion of agenda item 5. The Board agreed 
to write to Andrew’s family expressing their condolences. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 March 2020 
  

 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2020 were agreed. 
 

 

3   Prevent regional delivery - Presentation by Chris Williams and Sam 
Howe, Home Office 
  

 

 Chris Williams and Sam Howe from the Home Office gave a presentation 
on the delivery of the Prevent Programme, following which, there was a 
confidential discussion on the proposals. 
 
 
Decision 
Members of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the 
presentation on the Home Office proposals. 
 

 

4   COVID-19 emergency: Safer and Stronger Communities team update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Mark Norris, Principal Policy Adviser, to introduce the  



 

 

 
 

 

update. 
 
Mark updated the Board on the team’s activity since its last meeting in 
March and outlined the main areas where they had been working with 
councils and Government departments in relation to Covid-19. These 
were: emergency planning and Local Resilience Forums; supporting the 
shielded and vulnerable groups; the death management process (the 
subject of a separate report – item 5); regulation and licensing, particularly 
in relation to businesses closing and eventually reopening; providing 
support to domestic abuse victims; early release of prisoners; counter-
extremism and community cohesion; and addressing beach safety. 
 
Mark explained that several of the Covid-19 workstreams that the team 
were working on were now being wound down, as the immediate crisis 
passed. However, a number of them were likely to continue for the 
foreseeable future. In particular, he said that they were expecting 
Government announcements in the coming days about the future role of 
local authorities in supporting the shielded and vulnerable groups and the 
testing and tracing programme, with the potential for local lockdowns. 
Mark said that the reopening of local businesses on the high street and 
associated licensing and regulatory issues was also going to become 
increasingly important, and officers were having discussions with 
Government about the issues this would raise. Similarly, managing the 
increasing numbers of people who were accessing the coastline was 
going to be crucial as the summer progressed, and this was being looked 
at across several Government departments. Mark said it was a fine 
balance for many local authorities that relied upon income from tourists 
but also had a responsibility for people’s safety. 
 
Following Mark’s introduction Members raised the following points: 

 There was a lack of guidance from the Government about 
implementing Local Outbreak Management Plans. This could be 
very challenging for local authorities as there would be strong 
reactions from local residents. It was suggested that SSCB needed 
to think carefully about how best to manage this. The Chair stated 
that the legal advice he had received was that councils did not 
currently have the powers to enforce local lockdowns and so the 
Government would need to legislate for it. He added that it would 
be completely impractical and would take enormous amounts of 
police resources to enforce in an area such as Blackpool with a 
large beach. It was acknowledged that there couldn’t be a ‘one 
size fits all’ solution. Mark said that as far as he was aware, there 
were no plans by the Government to legislate and officers were 
having conversations with Government about the issues raised by 
members. 

 It was stated that in Gloucestershire, 47% of deaths from Covid-19 
were in care settings and there had been serious shortcomings 
around availability and use of PPE, lack of testing and use of 
agency staff. This raised question marks about the effectiveness of 
councils’ emergency plans and the LGA should look at how these 
could be improved for the future. The Chair agreed that 
Emergency Plans should be reviewed and approved on a regular 
basis but also how they were implemented. Members suggested 
that some Emergency Plans had been written with influenza in 
mind, rather than other possible pandemics, and that Government 



 

 

 
 

 

guidance on recovery appeared to focus on flooding events, not 
pandemics. Further confusion was caused by the additional 
powers introduced by the Government in the Coronavirus Act and 
whether these were expected to be discharged centrally or locally.  

 Concern was raised about the safety and additional costs of 
reopening public toilets, particularly for areas that currently 
operated community toilet schemes. 

 In order to aid economic recovery, many councils weren’t planning 
to charge businesses for street furniture licenses but this would 
have implications for income. 

 It was suggested that the Prime Minister had not helped the water 
safety situation by encouraging people to swim in lakes, rivers and 
the sea. It was also queried whether local authorities would be able 
to enforce local lockdowns on beaches that they didn’t own. It was 
reported that Swim England were publishing guidance on safety in 
swimming pools for when they were allowed to reopen. 

 It was stated that local government had generally responded well 
to the pandemic but there were some areas for improvement. How 
could the sector learn from its experiences, share best practice 
and recognise areas where things could have been done better? 
What could central Government and other national bodies have 
done differently that would have made it easier for local 
government to respond on the ground. The Chair responded that 
there would be a national Public Inquiry in due course which would 
look at the response by national bodies and institutions but a local 
review should be led by the LGA. 

 Concern was expressed about inconsistent advice from schools 
around shielding, with some schools saying do send people in, 
others saying don’t. 

 As the hospitality trade begins to reopen, there would be 
considerable pressure on the resources of licensing departments 
and committees. 

 It was proposed that a new working group be formed at the LGA to 
review the impact of community groups on the Coronavirus 
response, to learn lessons and help develop a strategy for the 
future sustainability of this new resource. Members agreed that this 
would be helpful. 

 The close cooperation between military and civilian authorities 
during the crisis had been fantastic and should be recognised as 
having great potential for the future. 

 
Decision 
Members of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the update. 
 
Actions 
Officers to consider establishing a member-led working group to review 
the impact of the Community & Voluntary Sector during the Covid-19 
crisis. 
 

5   Impact of Covid-19 on Bereavement Services 
  

 

 The Chair invited Lucy Ellender, Senior Adviser, to introduce the report. 
 
Lucy began by paying tribute to Andrew Campbell who had been leading 

 



 

 

 
 

 

on this work stream before his sudden passing last week. 
 
Lucy said that death management had been one of the key workstreams 
for the LGA since the pandemic hit and there were 3 main areas of activity 
– (i) responding to issues raised by councils; (ii) engaging with 
Government to represent councils’ views and highlight issues; and (iii) 
producing resources for councils to help respond at a local level. 
 
Lucy reported that two workshops had been held on the lessons learned 
from the pandemic, one with registrars and one with those responsible for 
wider death management. The outcomes from these had been used to 
draft the next steps outlined in the paper, including a proposal for the 
Board to write to MHCLG to outline the key points that had been raised 
with the LGA on death management issues. Lucy asked whether there 
were any further areas that the Board would like officers to look into. 
 
Following Lucy’s introduction, Members raised the following points: 

 Great efforts had been made to build capacity into the system early 
on during the crisis and thankfully, it had not proved necessary to 
make use of it all. 

 The changes to the death management process that were 
introduced in response to the lockdown – in particular, removing 
the requirement to register deaths in person - had actually 
improved the user experience in many cases. Could the LGA lobby 
for these changes to be made permanent? 

 Members queried whether the changes made by the Department 
for Work & Pensions (DWP) to the processing of funeral expenses 
payments had made any noticeable difference, and were there a 
significant number of people now in funeral poverty as a result of 
Covid-19? Lucy said that in 2015-16, the DWP had taken an 
average of 18.6 days to process applications whereas at the 
beginning of June they were processing double the number of 
applications within their 15-day target. She sounded a note of 
caution that there weren’t any figures on how successful the 
applications had been. Lucy added that there was a mixed picture 
in terms of the number of public health funerals being carried out 
across the country. Members requested some more detailed 
figures on this, as public health funerals were considered to be a 
hidden cost of Covid-19 for councils. Lucy said that she had a 
survey ready to go out to councils on this and she would report 
back to members when she had some results. 

 
Decision 
Members of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the report 
and agreed the next steps outlined in paragraphs 24 and 25. 
 

6   Building safety update 
  

 

 The Chair invited Charles Loft, Senior Adviser, to introduce the update. 
 
Charles reported that remediation of residential blocks with ACM cladding 
had slowed down as a result of Covid-19 with just 4 blocks being 
completed in the previous month. 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

Charles reported that the Fire Protection Board was launching the next 
stage of its Building Risk Review programme this week. 
 
On the Joint Inspection Team, Charles said that the funding agreement 
had now been signed and they were recruiting new staff members with a 
view to starting inspections up again in July. 
 
On non-ACM remediation, Charles reported that the Government had now 
published the prospectus for bids to its new £1 billion fund and added that 
the deadline for submitting bids – 31 July 2020 – would be very 
challenging. Councils would be eligible if the cost of the remediation works 
threatened the financial viability of the provider, or the Housing Revenue 
Account for stock holding authorities. 
 
Charles then ran through the recommendations of the recent Housing, 
Communities & Local Government Select Committee report on dangerous 
cladding and said that all bar one of them were measures that the LGA 
had been calling for. 
 
Charles reported that the Fire Safety Bill was entering the Committee 
stage in the House of Commons and the LGA was working on a set of 
amendments which would address some of the concerns set out in 
paragraph 27 of the report. 
 
On Approved Document B, Charles said that the Government had 
announced that the height at which sprinklers would be required in new 
buildings was to be lowered to 11 metres from November. This was an 
excellent result after a long period of lobbying by the LGA. 
 
Finally, Charles highlighted the continuing insurance and mortgage issues 
being faced by leaseholders in blocks that had dangerous cladding and 
the difficulties faced by surveyors seeking insurance to demonstrate that 
cladding was safe. The LGA was providing examples of these problems to 
MHCLG. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the update. 
 

7   End of year report and future Board priorities for 2020/21 
  

 

 The Chair invited Mark Norris to introduce the report. 
 
Mark explained that the first part of the report summarised the work 
carried out on the priority areas that were set out by the Board in 
September 2019. Mark stressed that the Covid-19 outbreak had diverted 
the team’s time and resources away from the original work plan to other 
priorities. 
 
Mark then outlined some initial thoughts on themes for the 2020/21 work 
priorities and said that these would remain broadly consistent with 
2019/20. He warned members that it was likely that part of the team’s 
capacity would continue to be diverted to the Covid-19 response and that 
they would have to retain some flexibility to respond to any further 
developments in this area, such as a second peak of infections. 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Following Mark’s introduction, members raised the following points: 

 Could the successful LGA annual licensing conference be added 
to the annual report? Members agreed to add this in. 

 Could the cross-cutting work on community safety resilience that 
was agreed as part of the 2019-20 work plan be carried over into 
next year? Ellie Greenwood, Senior Adviser, said that this work 
had been due to start in March this year but had to be postponed 
due to Covid-19. This could be picked up again next year. 

 It was considered important to include policing and community 
relations as a workstream given the events of recent weeks around 
the Black Lives Matter campaign. It was vital that local 
government, through the LGA, had a voice on the various reviews 
and commissions that were being set up to look into the issues. 
The Chair agreed and suggested that officers speak to the 
Association of Police & Crime Commissioners to get their 
viewpoint. 

 The water safety brief and, in particular, the increasing number of 
related suicides, was considered to be a high priority. Could this 
work be tied in with the work of the Community Wellbeing Board on 
suicide prevention? 

 It was suggested that modern slavery retain the high profile that it 
had in the workstream in 2019-20. The Covid-19 pandemic and 
lockdown could well have exacerbated the situation. 

 Members re-emphasised the need for a piece of work focusing on 
community engagement and support in the Coronavirus response 
and developing a strategy for future sustainability. 

 
Mark thanked members for their comments and said that these would be 
used to feed into a more detailed work plan for 2020-21 which would come 
to the Board for agreement in September 2020. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the End of 
Year Report and agreed that the points raised in the discussion be fed into 
the 2020-21 Work Plan. 
 
Actions 

 Officers to incorporate LGA Annual Licensing Conference in End of 
Year Report. 

 Officers to amend 2020-21 Work Plan to incorporate members’ 
comments. 

 

8   Safer and Stronger Communities Board update 
  

 

 The Board update paper was noted without discussion. 
 
Decision 
Members of the Safer & Stronger Communities Board noted the update. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 



 

 

 
 

 

   
Chair Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Katrina Wood Wycombe District Council 
Deputy-chair Cllr Bridget Smith South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 Cllr Hannah Dalton Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Eric Allen London Borough of Sutton 
 Cllr Mohan Iyengar Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole 

Council 
 Cllr Andrew Joy Hampshire County Council 
 Cllr Dave Stewart Isle of Wight Council 
 Cllr Lois Samuel West Devon Borough Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
 Cllr Farah Hussain Redbridge London Borough Council 
 Cllr Johnson Situ Southwark Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Philip Evans JP Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Jim Beall Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

 
In Attendance Cllr Richard Auger Daventry District Council 

 
 


